
Agric. Res. J. Kerala, 1983, 2I(I), 77—80

ON THE CONTROL OF CARDAMOM THRIPS

(SCIOTHRiPS CARDAMOM!) RAMK.) USING INSECTICIDES

Cardamom thrips, Sciothrips cardamom/ Ramk. (Thrtpidae, Thysanoptera)
is the major insect pest of cardamom (Elettaria Cardamomum). Scheduled application
of insecticides is the only effective control measure against the pest.

Nambiar eta/. (1975) recommended quinaiphos, PAP and dimethoate as
0.1% sprays against the pest- Wilson et at. (1977) found that leptophos, mo-
nocrotophos, phosalone, torrnothion, phenthoate and dimethoate as 0.02% spray
were effective in reducing thrips infestation on cardamom capsules.

In order to evaluate some of the newer insecticides both in the form of
dust and spray, two field experiments were conducted at the Cardamom Research
Station, Pampadumpara during 1977-79, Insecticide dusts were included since
dusting is a common practice followed for thrips control. Insecticides in the form
of spray were used at concentrations ranging from 0.03% to 0.2%, The replicated
field trials were laid out using ten plants each per plot. Nine insecticides were
used as spray formulations and eight insecticides as dust. The experiments were
continued for two years.

Application of insecticides was done at monthly intervals from April to
December. In the case of dusts, 10 g each of the insecticide was applied per
plant without considering the active ingredient content. The insecticides used
as spray were used at two concentrations viz., 0,03# and 0.05% except in the case
of BHC which was used at 0.1 and 0.2% concentration. Five hundred ml of

Table 1

Mean percentage of thrips infestation on cardamom capsules from plants
treated with insecticidal dusts

Capsule infestation %
Insecticides 1977-78 1978-79 Mean %

Control
Carbaryl
BHC
Quinaiphos
Phosalone
Malathion
Toxaphene
Phenthoate
Methyl parathton

CD (0.05)

50.'
fa

1 fW1 U JO

1 -5%
4%

1 rp '
IV/9

CO'
° ,0

2 Of
A>

yo/
* /o

37.59
7.51

12.31
5.05

12.51
10.16
20.16
10.50
7,38

(38.37)
(15.50)
(21.07)
(13.78)
(21.64)
(18.62)
(24.42)
(19.02)
(15.75)

57.65
16.9
481
7.3

23.5
30.2
15.8
37.4
30.9

(59.41)
(24 99)
(44.37)
(15.53)
(26.42)
(36.49)
(23.97)
(35.70)
(33.60)

48.60
12.90
2820

6,30
15.03
20.01
18.50
27.10
15.80

(44.58)
(21.16)
(32.53)
(14.93)
(23.60)

726,79}
(25.10)
(30.52j
(23.38)

8,78

Figures in parenthesis are angular t ransformat ions of percentages



78 Agricultural Research Journal of Kerala

Table 2

Relative efficiency of insecticidal sprays against the cardamom thrips
Sciothrips cardamomi

Infestation on capsules

Name of the
treatment

Control
Qjinalphos
Quinalphos
Malathion
Malathion
Fenthion
Fenthion
Endosulfan
Endosulfan
Methyl

parathion
Methyl
parathion
BHC
BHC
Fenitrothton
Fenitrothion
Phenthoate
Phenthoate
Phosalone
Phosalone

CD (0.05)

1977-78
Percent-

0.03%
0.05%
0.03%
0.05%
0.03£
0.05%
0,03;s
0.05%

0.03%

0.05%
0.1 0£
0.20#
0.03%
0.05%
0.03X
0.05%
0.032
0-05%

age

56.30
9.92
4.67

29.04
16.85
6.76
4.90

48.12
53.22

21.21

13.60
40.51
26.84
19.20

9.03
10.35
12.81
14.71
18.81

Angular
trans-
formed

48.15
18.10
12.66
31.37
24.05
15.85
12.22
42.67
46.93

25.03

21.29
33.26
30.96
26,40
16.38
19.26
20.95
21.14
25.04

1978-79 M 'a n

Percent-
age

97.08
6.70

16.50
20.30
18.20
9.50
5.30

60.50
69.70

32.60

13.10
86.50
44.50
21.06
9.70

10.50
5.20

17.20
12.40

Angular
trans-
formed

80.71
17.45
23.45
27.66
26.13
17.27
13.69
55.62
57.33

34.66

20.80
68.15
42.34
26.76
19.28
18.78
10.79
32.17
19.76

Percent-
age

70.6
8.8
9.8

25.3
17.55

7.72
5.10

53.34
59.15

28.80

1343
62.15
36.47
20.28

9.47
9.80
9.98

20.94
16.74

Angular
trans-
formed

62.78
17.57
18.46
30,27
24.91
18.26
12.12
47.00
50-01

30.16

21.51
53.43
36.78
27.01
17.78
18.98
16.63
27.00
24.10

10.42

spray fluid was applied on each plant to cover the lower portion of the stem and
the entire length of the panicles Thrips infestation on capsules was estimated by
separating the healthy and infested ones from the total produce of a plot and
working out the percentage of infestation. Data collected have been tabulated
and statistically analysed. The results of analysis of pooled data are presented
in Tables 1 and 2, From the statistical analysis of the results, it is found that all
the insecticides except BHC 0.1% are effective. But, usually insecticides which do
not give protection above 80$ are considered not effective. • Among the insecti-
cides used as spray, quinalphos, malathion, fenthion, methyl parathton, fenitro-
thion, phenthoate and phosalone were found effective in protecting 80% of the
capsules against cardamom thrips (Sciothrips cardamomi).



Research Notes 79

Table 3

Insecticides effective against cardamom thrips at 0.05% ai and
the percentage of protection

SI. No. Insecticide Percentage of protection

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Quinalphos
Malathion
Fenthion
Methyl parathion
Fenitrothion
Phenthoate
Phosalone

90-20
82.45
9490
86.57
90.53
90.02
83.26

Table 4

Insecticides giving effective protection against cardamom thrips at the lower
concentration of 0.03% ai and the percentage of protection

SI. No, Insecticide Percentage of protection

1 Quinalphos
2 Fenthion
3 Phenthoate

91.20
92.28
90.20

Table 5

Insecticide dusts effective in protecting more than 80$ of cardamom capsules
from thrips infestation showing the percentage of protection

SI. No. Insecticide Percentage of protection

1 Carbaryi 81.10
2 Quinalphos 93.70
3 Phosaione 84.97
4 Toxaphene 81.50
5 Methyiparathion 84^0

In the studies conducted by Nambiar etal. (1975) it was revealed that
quinaiphos, PAP and dimethoate as 0.1% spray gave effective control of carda-
mom tnrips. From the present study it is found that quinalphos, fenthion and
phenthoate are effective at lower concentration of 0.03% ai and malathion, methyl
parathion, fenitrothion and phosalone at 0.05% ai.



SO Agricultural Research Journal of Kerala

Since the three insecticides viz., fenthion, quinalphos and phenthoate
are effective in giving the same rate of protection i.e., more than SOX at the lowe
concentration of 0,03$ ai also, they can be considered more suitable than the
others viz., malathion, methyl psrathion, fenitrothion and phosalone which give
satisfactory protection at the concentration of 0.05& ai only.

Among the insecticide dusts tried, carbaryl, quinalphos, phosalone,
toxaphene and methyl parathion are found effective in protecting 80% of the
cardamom capsules from thrips infestation.

The author is grateful to the Kerala Agricultural University for providing
facilities to conduct the studies.

cnaojnusro a<e=rout3(3wnroJ ajlnjluj

<9> jlanoraikjn_D£HTuu

ngjrml

" fngj<9«ioejeeiQorouJ ,

roTosi'̂  o^6iDrtjr5)lar>v

Cardamom Research Station
Pampadumpara, Kerala D. Joseph

References

Nambiar, M. C., Pillai, G .B . and Nambiar, K. K. N. 1975. Diseases and pests of
cardamom, a resume of research in India, Pesticides Annual.
122-127.

Wilson, K. I., Joseph, D., Rahim, M. A. and Nair, M. R. G. K. 1977. Use of some
newer insecticides for the control of cardamom thrips (Sciothrips
cardamom! Ramk.}, Agric. Res.J. Kerala 15 (2) : 192-194


