Agric. Res. J. Kerala, 1983, 21(1), 77-80

ON THE CONTROL OF CARDAMOM THRIPS (SCIOTHRIPS CARDAMOMI) RAMK.) USING INSECTICIDES

Cardamom thrips, *Sciothrips cardamomi* Ramk. (Thripidae, Thysanoptera) is the major insect pest of cardamom (*Elettaria Cardamomum*). Scheduled application of insecticides is the only effective control measure against the pest.

Nambiar *et al.* (1975) recommended quinalphos, PAP and dimethoate as 0.1% sprays against the pest. Wilson *et at.* (1977) found that leptophos, monocrotophos, phosalone, tormothion, phenthoate and dimethoate as 0.02% spray were effective in reducing thrips infestation on cardamom capsules.

In order to evaluate some of the newer insecticides both in the form of dust and spray, two field experiments were conducted at the Cardamom Research Station, Pampadumpara during 1977-79, Insecticide dusts were included since dusting is a common practice followed for thrips control. Insecticides in the form of spray were used at concentrations ranging from 0.03% to 0.2%, The replicated field trials were laid out using ten plants each per plot. Nine insecticides were used as spray formulations and eight insecticides as dust. The experiments were continued for two years.

Application of insecticides was done at monthly intervals from April to December. In the case of dusts, 10 g each of the insecticide was applied per plant without considering the active ingredient content. The insecticides used as spray were used at two concentrations viz., 0.03% and 0.05% except in the case of BHC which was used at 0.1 and 0.2% concentration. Five hundred ml of

Table 1

Mean percentage of thrips infestation on cardamom capsules from plants treated with insecticidal dusts

Insecticides		Capsule infestation %				NA 0/		
		1977-78			1978-79		Mean %	
Control		37.59	(38.37)		57.65	(59.41)	48.60	(44.58)
Carbaryl	5%	7.51	(15.50)		16.9	(24 99)	12.90	(21.16)
BHC	10%	12.31	(21.07)		48,1	(44.37)	2820	(32.53)
Quinaiphos	1.5%	5.05	(13.78)		7.3	(15.53)	6,30	(14.93)
Phosalone	4%	12.51	(21.64)	×.	23.5	(26.42)	15.03	(23.60)
Malathion	10%	10.16	(18.62)		30.2	(36.49)	20.01	(26.79)
Toxaphene	5%	20.16	(24.42)		15.8	(23.97)	18.50	(25.10)
Phenthoate	2%	10.50	(19.02)		37.4	(35.70)	27.10	(30.52)
Methyl parathion	2%	7,38	(15.75)		30.9	(33.60)	15.80	(23.38)
CD (0.05)		1.0				in Bala		8,78

Figures in parenthesis are angular transformations of percentages

(and the second	(Justice)		Sciothrij	os cardamor	ni	http://www.	_
Name of the	1.000 (m) -11.000 (m)		nfestation	on capsules 1978-79		Mean	
treatment	ing and	Percent- age	Angular trans- formed	Percent- age	Angular trans- formed	Percent- age	Angular trans- formed
Control	and a	56.30	48.15	97.08	80.71	70.6	62.78
Quinalphos	0.03%	9.92	18.10	6.70	17.45	8.8	17.57
Quinalphos	0.05%	4.67	12.66	16.50	23.45	9.8	18.46
Malathion	0.03%	29.04	31.37	20.30	27.66	25.3	30,27
Malathion	0.05%	16.85	24.05	18.20	26.13	17.55	24.91
Fenthion	0.03%	6.76	15.85	9.50	17.27	7.72	18.26
Fenthion	0.05%	4.90	12.22	5.30	13.69	5.10	12.12
Endosulfan	0.03%	48.12	42.67	60.50	55.62	53.34	47.00
Endosulfan Methyl	0.05%	53.22	46.93	69.70	57.33	59.15	50.01
parathion Methyl	0.03%	21.21	25.03	32.60	34.66	28.80	30.16
parathion	0.05%	13.60	21.29	13.10	20.80	13.43	21.51
BHC	0.10%	40.51	33.26	86.50	68.15	62.15	53.43
BHC	0.20%	26.84	30.96	44.50	42.34	36.47	36.78
Fenitrothion	0.03%	19.20	26,40	21.06	26.76	20.28	27.01
Fenitrothion	0.05%	9.03	16.38	9.70	19.28	9.47	17.78
Phenthoate	0.03%	10.35	19.26	10.50	18.78	9.80	18.98
Phenthoate	0.05%	12.81	20.95	5.20	10.79	9.98	16.63
Phosalone	0.03%	14.71	21.14	17.20	32.17	20.94	27.00
Phosalone	0.05%	18.81	25.04	12.40	19.76	16.74	24.10
CD (0.05)		- 10,-200					10.42

Relative efficiency of insecticidal sprays against the cardamom thrips

spray fluid was applied on each plant to cover the lower portion of the stem and the entire length of the panicles Thrips infestation on capsules was estimated by separating the healthy and infested ones from the total produce of a plot and working out the percentage of infestation. Data collected have been tabulated and statistically analysed. The results of analysis of pooled data are presented in Tables 1 and 2, From the statistical analysis of the results, it is found that all the insecticides except BHC 0.1% are effective. But, usually insecticides which do not give protection above 80% are considered not effective. • Among the insecticides used as spray, quinalphos, malathion, fenthion, methyl parathion, fenitrothion, phenthoate and phosalone were found effective in protecting 80% of the capsules against cardamom thrips (*Sciothrips cardamomi*).

Table 2

Table 3

Insecticides effective against cardamom thrips at 0.05% ai and the percentage of protection

Insecticide	Percentage of protection
Quinalphos	90.20
Malathion	82.45
Fenthion	94 90
Methyl parathion	86.57
Fenitrothion	90.53
Phenthoate	90.02
Phosalone	83.26
	Quinalphos Malathion Fenthion Methyl parathion Fenitrothion Phenthoate

Table 4

Insecticides giving effective protection against cardamom thrips at the lower concentration of 0.03% ai and the percentage of protection

SI. No,	Insecticide	Percentage of protection
1	Quinalphos	91.20
2	Fenthion	92.28
3	Phenthoate	90.20
3	Phenthoate	90.20

Table 5

Insecticide dusts effective in protecting more than 80% of cardamom capsules from thrips infestation showing the percentage of protection

Percentage of protection
81.10
93.70
84.97
81.50
hion 84.20

In the studies conducted by Nambiar *et al.* (1975) it was revealed that quinaiphos, PAP and dimethoate as 0.1% spray gave effective control of cardamom thrips. From the present study it is found that quinalphos, fenthion and phenthoate are effective at lower concentration of 0.03% ai and malathion, methyl parathion, fenitrothion and phosalone at 0.05% ai.

Since the three insecticides viz., fenthion, quinalphos and phenthoate are effective in giving the same rate of protection i.e., more than 80% at the lowe concentration of 0.03% ai also, they can be considered more suitable than the others viz., malathion, methyl parathion, fenitrothion and phosalone which give satisfactory protection at the concentration of 0.03% ai only.

Among the insecticide dusts tried, carbaryl, quinalphos, phosalone, toxaphene and methyl parathion are found effective in protecting 80% of the cardamom capsules from thrips infestation.

The author is grateful to the Kerala Agricultural University for providing facilities to conduct the studies.

molono.

പാമ്പാടുംപാറ ഏലം ഗവേഷണ കേന്ദ്രത്തിൽ വിവിധ കീടനാശിനികയ ഉപയോ ഗിച്ച് പരീക്ഷണങ്ങയ നടത്തിയതിൽ നിന്നും, കാർബാറിൽ (സെവിൻ) ക്വിനാൽഫോസ് (എക്കാലക്സ്), ഫോസലോൺ (സോളോൺ), ടോക്സാഫിൻ (ടോക്സാഫിൻ) മീതെൽ പാരാത്തയോൺ (ഫോളിഡോയ) എന്നീ പൊടി രൂപത്തിലുള്ള കീടനാശിനികളും, ക്വിനാൽ ഫോസ് (എക്കാലക്സ്), ഫെന്തയോൺ (ലെബാസിഡ്), ഫെന്തോമേററ് (ഫെൻഡായ), മാലാത്തയോൺ (മാലാത്തയോൺ), മിതൈൽ പാരാത്തയോൺ (മെറാസിഡ്), ഫെനിട്രോ ത്തയോൺ (ഫെനിട്രോത്തയോൺ), മാതെൽ പാരാത്തയോൺ (മെറാസിഡ്), ഫെനിട്രോ ത്തയോൺ (ഫെനിട്രോത്തയോൺ), ഫോസലോൺ (സോളോൺ) എന്നീ ദോവക രൂപത്തിലു ള്ള കീടനാശിനികളും ഏലപ്പേൻ roTosi^ന്തണത്തിന് ഫലപ്രദമാണെന്നുകണ്ടു.

Cardamom Research Station Pampadumpara, Kerala

D. Joseph

References

- Nambiar, M. C., Pillai, G. B. and Nambiar, K. K. N. 1975. Diseases and pests of cardamom, a resume of research in India, *Pesticides Annual*. 122–127.
- Wilson, K. I., Joseph, D., Rahim, M. A. and Nair, M. R. G. K. 1977. Use of some newer insecticides for the control of cardamom thrips (Sciothrips cardamomi Ramk.), Agric. Res. J. Kerala 15 (2): 192–194